
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Strategic 
Monitoring 
Committee 

Date: Thursday, 9th June, 2005 

Time: 10.00 a.m. 

Place: 
The Council Chamber, 
Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of 
the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Tim Brown, Members' Services,  tel 01432 
260239 

e-mail tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk 

  
 
County of Herefordshire 
District Council 





COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 9TH JUNE, 2005 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
for the Meeting of the Strategic Monitoring 
Committee 

 
To: Councillor T.M. James (Chairman) 

Councillor  Mrs. P.A. Andrews (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors B.F. Ashton, W.L.S. Bowen, H. Bramer, A.C.R. Chappell, 

J.H.R. Goodwin, Mrs. M.D. Lloyd-Hayes, J.P. Thomas and W.J.S. Thomas 
 

  
  
 Pages 
  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     

 To receive apologies for absence.  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     

 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 
this agenda. 

 

3. MINUTES   1 - 4  

 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 28th April, 2005.  

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
In the opinion of the Proper Officer, the next item will not be, or is likely not to be, 
open to the public and press at the time it is considered 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12(A) 
of the Act as indicated below. 
 

 

4. CALL-IN OF CABINET DECISION ON OFFICE ACCOMMODATION   5 - 28  

 To consider the Cabinet decision to agree an office accommodation 
strategy and business case for centralising office accommodation. 
 
This item discloses any terms proposed or to be proposed by or to 
the Authority in the course of negotiations for a contract for the 
acquisition or disposal of property or the supply of goods or services. 

 





PUBLIC INFORMATION 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

The Council has established Scrutiny Committees for Adult Social Care 
and Strategic Housing, Childrens’ Services, Community Services, 
Environment, and Health.  A Strategic Monitoring Committee scrutinises 
corporate matters and co-ordinates the work of these Committees. 

The purpose of the Committees is to ensure the accountability and 
transparency of the Council's decision making process. 

The principal roles of Scrutiny Committees are to 
 
•  Help in developing Council policy 
 
• Probe, investigate, test the options and ask the difficult questions before 

and after decisions are taken 
 
• Look in more detail at areas of concern which may have been raised by 

the Cabinet itself, by other Councillors or by members of the public 
 
• "call in" decisions  - this is a statutory power which gives Scrutiny 

Committees the right to place a decision on hold pending further 
scrutiny. 

 
• Review performance of the Council 
 
• Conduct Best Value reviews  
 
• Undertake external scrutiny work engaging partners and the public  
 
Formal meetings of the Committees are held in public and information on 
your rights to attend meetings and access to information are set out 
overleaf 
 
 



The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at 
Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 
 
• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the 

business to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the 
meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to 
six years following a meeting. 

• Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up 
to four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a 
report is given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on 
which the officer has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available 
to the public. 

• Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all 
Councillors with details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and 
Sub-Committees. 

• Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be 
considered in public) made available to the public attending meetings of the Council, 
Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have access to a list specifying those powers on which the Council have delegated 
decision making to their officers identifying the officers concerned by title. 

• Copy any of the documents mentioned above to which you have a right of access, 
subject to a reasonable charge (20p per sheet subject to a maximum of £5.00 per 
agenda plus a nominal fee of £1.50 for postage). 

• Access to this summary of your rights as members of the public to attend meetings of 
the Council, Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees and to inspect and copy 
documents. 

 

 

 



 

Please Note: 

Agenda and individual reports can be made available in large 
print.  Please contact the officer named on the front cover of this 
agenda in advance of the meeting who will be pleased to deal 
with your request. 

The Council Chamber where the meeting will be held is accessible for 
visitors in wheelchairs, for whom toilets are also available. 

A public telephone is available in the reception area. 
 
Public Transport Links 
 
 
• Public transport access can be gained to Brockington via the service runs 

approximately every half hour from the ‘Hopper’ bus station at the Tesco store in 
Bewell Street (next to the roundabout junction of Blueschool Street / Victoria Street / 
Edgar Street). 

• The nearest bus stop to Brockington is located in Old Eign Hill near to its junction 
with Hafod Road.  The return journey can be made from the same bus stop. 

 
 
 
 
 
If you have any questions about this agenda, how the Council works or would like more 
information or wish to exercise your rights to access the information described above, 
you may do so either by telephoning the officer named on the front cover of this agenda 
or by visiting in person during office hours (8.45 a.m. - 5.00 p.m. Monday - Thursday 
and 8.45 a.m. - 4.45 p.m. Friday) at the Council Offices, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford. 

 

 

 

 

 
Where possible this agenda is printed on paper made from 100% Post-Consumer waste. De-
inked without bleaching and free from optical brightening agents (OBA). Awarded the 
Nordic Swan for low emissions during production and the Blue Angel environmental label. 

 



 

COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point J which is located at 
the southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be undertaken 
to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the 
building following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning 
to collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 



COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Strategic Monitoring 
Committee held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 
Hafod Road, Hereford on Thursday, 28th April, 2005 at 3.55 
p.m.

Present: Councillor T.M. James (Chairman) 
Councillor  Mrs. P.A. Andrews (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillors: B.F. Ashton, W.L.S. Bowen, A.C.R. Chappell, 
Mrs. M.D. Lloyd-Hayes, J. Stone, J.P. Thomas and W.J.S. Thomas 

In attendance: Councillors D.J. Fleet, Mrs. J.P. French and P.E. Harling.

74. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 Apologies were received from Councillor J.H.R Goodwin and Councillor R.J. Phillips 
(Leader of the Council).

75. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of interest.

76. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 15th April, 2005 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

77. THE ANNUAL OPERATING PLAN 2005-2006  

 The Committee considered the Authority’s Annual Operating Plan. 

The Corporate Policy and Research Manager presented the report advising that 
Cabinet had approved the Annual Operating Plan (AOP).  The Plan was designed to 
secure implementation of the Corporate Plan, as approved by Council in March, 
2005.    It  provided a basis for monitoring performance throughout the year and was 
of direct relevance to the Committee.  He suggested that the Committee should have 
regard to both the AOP, and the Corporate Plan it was designed to deliver, in 
formulating its Work Programme.  The Corporate Plan set out what the Council 
wished to achieve over the next three years and the risks it faced in seeking to 
achieve its ambitious programme.  There was clearly an important role for the 
Committee in scrutinising progress towards the stated ambitions.

In the ensuing discussion the following principal points were made: 

• Concern was expressed that whilst the aims set out in the AOP were admirable it 
was not clear how they were to be achieved.  It was also suggested that some of 
the targets were simply unachievable.

In response the Corporate Policy and Research Manager explained that the 
action plan forming part of the AOP set out the individual targets, the action 

AGENDA ITEM 3

1



STRATEGIC MONITORING COMMITTEE THURSDAY, 28TH APRIL, 2005 

considered necessary to meet the targets and milestones to monitor progress.  
More detail on the necessary action was included in Directorate, Service and 
Team Plans, translating eventually into actions that individual Members of staff 
should take to achieve the relevant targets.  Some of the targets were 
challenging but it was through that approach that improvements could be made.

He emphasised that the targets had been set following extensive discussions 
with Directorates before finally being agreed by the relevant Cabinet Members.  
The effectiveness and soundness of the Plan would be judged at the end of the 
year when the final assessment of performance against the targets would be 
made.

The Director of Policy and Community reinforced the point that the process for 
selecting targets had been rigorous and highlighted the development of a new 
performance reporting framework which would integrate reporting on service and 
corporate performance indicators, targets and milestones, financial performance 
and the management of risk.   She added that more comprehensive performance 
reports based on the AOP would be made regularly to Members and there would 
be a key role for the Committee in highlighting any concerns it may have.

A Member commented that this was a further demand upon the scrutiny function 
and again raised the question of the level of support the function required to 
perform its role effectively. 

• It was noted that a number of targets were still to be finalised as part of the 
negotiations for the Council’s second Local Public Service Agreement. 

• It was suggested that whilst, unlike the Corporate Plan itself, the AOP was not a 
document requiring Council approval there would be advantage in future years in 
seeking comments from all Members upon it. 

• There were further suggestions that some of the targets looked modest whilst 
others seemed over-ambitious. In response the Corporate Policy and Research 
Manager reiterated that the targets had been subject to rigorous discussion and 
the targets in the AOP were considered realistically achievable within 2005/2006. 

There was discussion of the following specific targets in the AOP: 

• (AOP page 10) - target relating to reducing the number of absences from school.  
Clarification was provided on the reasoning behind setting a target for reducing 
absences overall and not simply focusing on unauthorised absences. 

• (AOP page 13) - targets relating to reducing below standard roads.  There was 
concern that achievement was too dependent on Government finance and there 
was no certainty as to what level of resources the Council would receive in future 
years.  In response the Corporate Policy and Research Manager noted that the 
Corporate Plan would be updated each year and if circumstances changed, such 
as the level of Government funding, the Plan and if necessary the AOP would 
change to reflect the new position.  The County Treasurer confirmed that 
resources had been identified in 2005/06 to deliver the target.  The Corporate 
Plan identified the level of resources available to the Council as one of the major 
risks to be taken into account in formulating its plans. 

• A concern was registered that, whatever the Council might do, the increasing 
accidents on Trunk Roads, managed by the Highways Agency, could potentially 
adversely influence public perception of the Council’s performance. 

2



STRATEGIC MONITORING COMMITTEE THURSDAY, 28TH APRIL, 2005 

• (AOP page 15) - provision of 100 affordable homes.  Concern was expressed 
that achieving the target would do little to address the level of need within the 
County.

• (AOP page 19) The appropriateness of the target relating to recorded incidents of 
nuisance was questioned.  It was suggested that setting a target related to 
arrests for nuisance could be more appropriate. 

• (AOP page 25) - reduction in staff sickness absence.  In response to questions 
about this target the Cabinet Member (Human Resources and Corporate Support 
Services) commented that the public sector had been criticised for the level of 
sickness absence.  The Council had consistently sought to manage sickness 
absence and the present system was robust but supportive where appropriate.  
The Council’s sickness absence rate was now below the national average, which 
was why the target sought a comparatively modest further reduction.

The Committee’s view on the Annual Operating Plan, in conclusion, was that there 
were concerns as to whether the targets in the Plan could be delivered.

RESOLVED:

That (a)  the Annual Operating Plan be noted and Cabinet advised of the 
Committee’s concerns as to whether the targets in the Plan 
could be delivered; 

  and 

(b) regard be had to the Annual Operating  Plan in determining the 
future scrutiny programme 

78. REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION  

 The Committee considered a report proposing updates to the Constitution to reflect 
changing legislative and Council requirements. 

The report identified the significant legislative changes and proposed changes to: 
Cabinet portfolios, overview and scrutiny arrangements, the remit of the Planning 
Committee and question time at Council, and also recommended a number of other 
amendments.

In the course of discussion the following principal points were made: 

• The report proposed to transfer the power to determine planning applications 
submitted by the Council for its own schemes from the Area Planning Sub-
Committees to the Planning Committee.  It was proposed that the Local Member 
should have a right to speak at the Planning Committee on such Schemes rather 
than having to rely on the discretion of the Chairman and that this should be 
explicitly set out in the Constitution. 

• There was consensus that the Council meeting was not at present a lively 
debating forum.  The proposed amendment to question time at Council was 
supported.  There was, however, discussion about the rights of Members to ask 
supplementary questions and for other Members to ask follow-up questions in 
response to replies given to the original questioner, the suggestion being that this 
might enliven debate.  It was suggested in response that the existing provisions 

3



STRATEGIC MONITORING COMMITTEE THURSDAY, 28TH APRIL, 2005 

did provide wide-ranging opportunities for Members to ask questions and that the 
Notice of Motion mechanism was there to facilitate a more formal debate. 

• A Member expressed concern that the proposed Cabinet Support Members 
would automatically be drawn from the administration.  It was noted in reply that 
the legislation prohibited members of the Executive serving on Scrutiny 
Committees and it was important to maintain the separation of roles and political 
accountability.

• The Chairman of the Health Scrutiny Committee commented that he needed to 
give careful consideration to the implications of the proposal to allocate 
responsibility for scrutinising public health to the Adult Social Care and Strategic 
Housing Scrutiny Committee. 

RESOLVED:  that the report be noted, subject to recommending to Council 
that the right of the Local Member to speak at the Planning 
Committee on planning applications submitted by the Council for 
its own schemes should be explicitly set out in the Constitution. 

The meeting ended at 4.55 p.m. CHAIRMAN

4



AGENDA ITEM 4

5

 

Document is Restricted



6



7

 

Document is Restricted



8



9

 

Document is Restricted



12



13

 

Document is Restricted



16



17

 

Document is Restricted



26



27

 

Document is Restricted



28




Minutes of the meeting


COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Strategic Monitoring 
Committee held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 
Hafod Road, Hereford on Thursday, 9th June, 2005 at 10.00 
a.m. and reconvened at The Council Chamber, 
Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on Wednesday 15th 
June, 2005 at 10.00 am. 
 
Present (on 
9th June): 

Councillor T.M. James (Chairman) 
Councillor  Mrs. P.A. Andrews (Vice-Chairman) 

   
 
 
 
Present (on 
15th June 

Councillors: B.F. Ashton, H. Bramer, A.C.R. Chappell, J.H.R. Goodwin, 
Mrs. M.D. Lloyd-Hayes, J.P. Thomas and W.J.S. Thomas 
 
Councillor T.M. James (Chairman), 
Councillor  Mrs. P.A. Andrews (Vice-Chairman),  
 
Councillors B.F. Ashton, W.L.S. Bowen, H. Bramer, A.C.R. Chappell, 
J.H.R. Goodwin, Mrs. M.D. Lloyd-Hayes, J.P. Thomas and 
W.J.S. Thomas 
 
 

 
  
In attendance 
on 9th June: 
 
In attendance 
on 15th June 

Councillors Mrs L.O. Barnett, J.W. Edwards, D.J. Fleet, Mrs J.P. 
French,  R.I. Matthews, J.C. Mayson R.J. Phillips, D.W. Rule, D.B. 
Wilcox, and R.M. Wilson. 
Councillors Mrs L.O. Barnett, J.W. Edwards, Mrs J.P. French, J.G.S. 
Guthrie, R.I. Matthews, Mrs J.E. Pemberton, R.J. Phillips, D.W. Rule, 
and R.M. Wilson. 

  
  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 There were no apologies for absence. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 Councillors Mrs P.A. Andrews, A.C.R. Chappell, D.J. Fleet, Mrs M.D. Lloyd-Hayes 

and J.P. Thomas declared personal interests in agenda item 4: Call –in of Cabinet 
decision on office accommodation. 
 

3. MINUTES   
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 28th April, 2005 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

  
4. CALL-IN OF CABINET DECISION ON OFFICE ACCOMMODATION   
  
 (The Committee had been recommended to exclude the public and press during 

consideration of this item. 
 
A discussion took place about the balance to be struck between the presumption that 
scrutiny of the executive should take place in public and the need to preserve the 



STRATEGIC MONITORING COMMITTEE THURSDAY, 9TH JUNE, 2005 
 

confidentiality of commercial negotiations.  A view was expressed that the general 
strategic principles of the office accommodation strategy could be debated in public, 
with the press and public subsequently being excluded during discussion of any 
commercially sensitive details, and with the report itself not being made public. 
 
The Chief Executive formally advised that it would be difficult for officers to provide 
answers as full as they might wish to the Committee’s questions if the meeting were 
to be held in public.  He further advised that whilst he would seek to assist the 
Chairman as best he could, the responsibility to avoid disclosing commercially 
sensitive information rested on individual Members.  The likelihood of it being 
possible to pre-empt inappropriate disclosure was necessarily remote. 
 
The County Secretary and Solicitor advised that Members of the Committee had a 
duty of confidentiality, both to third parties with whom the Council was negotiating 
and to the Council, being mindful that there was a risk that disclosure of information 
could damage the Council’s negotiating position to the Authority’s financial detriment.
 
A motion that the public and press should be excluded was defeated.) 
 
The Committee considered Cabinet’s decision on 19th May, 2005 to agree an office 
accommodation strategy and business case for the potential centralising of office 
accommodation at Plough Lane, Hereford, which had been called-in by five 
members of the Committee, in accordance with the Scrutiny Committee Rules. 
The stated reasons for calling in the decision were: 
 
• Inadequate Business Case 

• Lack of Detail  

• Lack of independently costed (alternative) proposals 

• No proper assessment of traffic implications 
 
In the ensuing discussion in public the following principal points were made: 
 
• There was consensus that the Council did need to centralise its office 

accommodation.  However, it was asserted that the report to Cabinet was lacking 
in detail and had not offered sufficient alternatives to Plough Lane for 
consideration. 

 
• That the decision should have involved more Councillors and was not 

transparent. 
 
• Evidence from a recent consultation exercise had shown public support for a 

centralised headquarters on the Edgar Street Grid and this appeared to be being 
ignored.  There was a strong argument that the Civic Centre should be in the City 
Centre. 

 
• That whilst it was perhaps inappropriate to describe one section of the report as 

a business case the document did appear to present a reasonable case for the 
move to Plough Lane, although the substantive evidence was not included. 

 
• The opportunity to accommodate the Council and partners such as the Police, 

the Primary Care Trust and Voluntary Sector bodies on one site appeared to 
have fallen by the wayside.   There seemed to be limited flexibility to respond to 
structural and organisational changes which might befall the Council and its 
partners.  



STRATEGIC MONITORING COMMITTEE THURSDAY, 9TH JUNE, 2005 
 

 
• Whilst some concerns were expressed, it was generally accepted that the office 

accommodation at Plough Lane was fit for purpose. 
 
• There were concerns about increased traffic levels.  It was suggested that far 

more people would travel to the site than had done so when Bulmers was fully 
staffed.  A traffic impact assessment should be required. 

 
In reply the Leader of the Council welcomed the support for centralising 
accommodation.  This had been the Council’s policy since July, 2000.  That policy 
had been reaffirmed in the report on the Council’s Property Strategy, also considered 
by Cabinet on 19th May, 2005, which the Committee had not chosen to call-in. 
 
There was detailed evidence to support Cabinet’s proposed decision to centralise 
accommodation at Plough Lane.  He added that in making that proposal Cabinet 
recognised the need for the Council to have a contact point in the City Centre.  The 
strategy provided for an Info Centre and Library to be located in the City Centre, a 
decision in principle which Cabinet had already taken.   
 
He noted that the following other options had been considered: the existing livestock 
market site, the “civic quarter” as defined in the Edgar Street Grid study (Blueschool 
Street), land at Rotherwas Industrial Estate and land at Moreton on Lugg. 
 
In relation to the livestock market site, he noted that a building on such a prestigious 
high profile location would have to be designed to a high specification, incurring 
additional cost.  The site also had a high land value and it was to the Council’s 
financial advantage to build on a less valuable site.  There were other options for 
developing the site, which would provide a greater economic contribution to the City 
Centre than office accommodation.   
 
He added that the desirability of accommodating partners in the same offices as the 
Council was recognised and, to an extent, this was already happening at Plough 
Lane.  
 
The risk of Government initiatives leading to structural changes to the Council and its 
partners was ever-present,  but in proposing to move to Plough Lane the intention 
was that the office accommodation should be as flexible as possible. 
 
The Director of Environment commented that the report presented to Cabinet had 
represented the final stage of a lengthy process, which had concluded that the 
Plough Lane site was the best option and the question was on what basis the 
Council might want to secure the site.  There was voluminous supporting evidence 
relating to the other options considered.   
 
The Cabinet Member (Corporate and Customer Services and Human Resources) 
commented on the way in which moving to the Plough Lane site would be in line with 
the Government’s desire to focus resources on the front line and would meet a 
number of the Council’s objectives, including using space economically and 
encouraging flexible working.  The provision of an Info Centre in the City Centre, 
staffed by Council employees, would complement this move, the intention being 
amongst other things to facilitate longer opening hours for the benefit of the public, 
something which was impossible while the Council operated from so many sites.  
She reiterated that the proposal was in line with the Property Strategy approved by 
Cabinet, to which Members had not objected, and in line with the findings of the 
Committee’s own Property Review. 
 
 



STRATEGIC MONITORING COMMITTEE THURSDAY, 9TH JUNE, 2005 
 

(At this point it was proposed that the Committee should exclude the public and 
press to allow the Committee to explore the commercially sensitive aspect of the 
proposal.) 
 
RESOLVED That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting at this point on the grounds that it 
involved the likely disclosure of any terms proposed or to be proposed by or 
to the Authority in the course of negotiations for a contract for the acquisition 
or disposal of property or the supply of goods or services. 
 
(The meeting adjourned between 11.00 am and 11.10 am, adjourned again at 
12.10pm and reconvened at 10.00 am on Wednesday, 15th June, 2005). 
 

Summary of Proceedings during which the Public and Press were excluded 
 

The Committee considered the financial aspects of the proposed centralisation of 
office accommodation at Plough Lane, Hereford and possible alternative courses of 
action.  It acknowledged Cabinet’s proposed course of action whilst requesting that it 
kept the Council’s options under review.  
 
 
 
 

  
The meeting ended at 11.05 a.m. CHAIRMAN
 


